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Organization and Business Segments
DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY AND BUSINESS SEGMENTS

Johnson & Johnson and its subsidiaries (the “Company”) have
approximately 115,500 employees worldwide engaged in the
research and development, manufacture and sale of a broad range of
products in the health care field. The Company conducts business in
virtually all countries of the world with the primary focus on products
related to human health and well-being.

The Company is organized into three business segments:
Consumer, Pharmaceutical and Medical Devices and Diagnostics.
The Consumer segment includes a broad range of products used in
the baby care, skin care, oral care, wound care and women’s health
care fields, as well as nutritional and over-the-counter pharmaceuti-
cal products. These products are marketed to the general public
and sold both to retail outlets and distributors throughout the world.
The Pharmaceutical segment includes products in the following
therapeutic areas: anti-infective, antipsychotic, cardiovascular, con-
traceptive, dermatology, gastrointestinal, hematology, immunology,
neurology, oncology, pain management, urology and virology. These
products are distributed directly to retailers, wholesalers and health
care professionals for prescription use. The Medical Devices and
Diagnostics segment includes a broad range of products used prin-
cipally in the professional fields by physicians, nurses, therapists,
hospitals, diagnostic laboratories and clinics. These products
include Cordis’ circulatory disease management products; DePuy’s
orthopaedic joint reconstruction, spinal care and sports medicine
products; Ethicon’s surgical care, aesthetics and women’s health
products; Ethicon Endo-Surgery’s minimally invasive surgical prod-
ucts; LifeScan’s blood glucose monitoring and insulin delivery
products; Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics’ professional diagnostic
products and Vistakon’s disposable contact lenses.

The Company’s structure is based upon the principle of
decentralizedmanagement. The Executive Committee of
Johnson& Johnson is the principal management group responsible
for the operations and allocation of the resources of the Company.
This Committee oversees and coordinates the activities of the
Consumer, Pharmaceutical andMedical Devices andDiagnostics
business segments.

In all of its product lines, the Company competes with compa-
nies both local and global, located throughout the world. Competi-
tion exists in all product lines without regard to the number and size
of the competing companies involved. Competition in research,
involving the development and the improvement of new and existing
products and processes, is particularly significant. The development
of new and innovative products is important to the Company’s suc-
cess in all areas of its business. This also includes protecting the
Company’s portfolio of intellectual property. The competitive envi-
ronment requires substantial investments in continuing research and
in maintaining sales forces. In addition, the development and main-
tenance of customer demand for the Company’s consumer products
involves significant expenditures for advertising and promotion.

MANAGEMENT’S OBJECTIVES
A primary objective of the Company is to achieve superior levels of
capital efficient profitable growth. To accomplish this, the Com-
pany’s management operates the business consistent with certain
strategic principles that have proven successful over time. To this
end, the Company participates in growth areas in human health care
and is committed to attaining leadership positions in these growth
areas through the development of innovative products and services.
New products introduced within the past five years accounted for
approximately 25% of 2009 sales. In 2009, $7.0 billion, or 11.3% of
sales, was invested in research and development. This investment
reflects management’s commitment to the importance of ongoing
development of new and differentiated products and services to
sustain long-term growth.

With more than 250 operating companies located in 60
countries, the Company views its principle of decentralized man-
agement as an asset and fundamental to the success of a broadly
based business. It also fosters an entrepreneurial spirit, combining
the extensive resources of a large organization with the ability to
react quickly to local market changes and challenges.

The Company is committed to developing global business lead-
ers who can drive growth objectives. Businesses are managed for the
long-term in order to sustain leadership positions and achieve growth
that provides an enduring source of value to our shareholders.

Unifying the management team and the Company’s dedicated
employees in achieving these objectives is Our Credo. Our Credo
provides a common set of values and serves as a constant reminder
of the Company’s responsibilities to its customers, employees, com-
munities and shareholders. The Company believes that these basic
principles, along with its overall mission of improving the quality
of life for people everywhere, will enable Johnson & Johnson to
continue to be among the leaders in the health care industry.

Results of Operations
ANALYSIS OF CONSOLIDATED SALES

In 2009, worldwide sales decreased 2.9% to $61.9 billion, compared
to increases of 4.3% in 2008 and 14.6% in 2007. These sales
changes consisted of the following:

Sales (decrease)/increase due to: 2009 2008 2007

Volume (0.2)% 1.1 10.1

Price (0.1) 0.8 1.4

Currency (2.6) 2.4 3.1

Total (2.9)% 4.3 14.6

Sales by U.S. companies were $30.9 billion in 2009, $32.3 billion in
2008 and $32.4 billion in 2007. This represents a decrease of 4.4%
in 2009, a decrease of 0.4% in 2008 and an increase of 9.0% in
2007. Sales by international companies were $31.0 billion in 2009,
$31.4 billion in 2008 and $28.7 billion in 2007. This represents a
decrease of 1.4% in 2009 and increases of 9.7% and 21.7% in 2008
and 2007, respectively.
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The five-year compound annual growth rates for worldwide,
U.S. and international sales were 5.5%, 2.2% and 9.6%, respec-
tively. The ten-year compound annual growth rates for worldwide,
U.S. and international sales were 8.5%, 7.1% and 10.1%, respectively.

Sales in Europe experienced a decline of 5.1% including opera-
tional growth of 2.1% and a negative impact from currency of 7.2%.
Sales in the Western Hemisphere (excluding the U.S.) experienced a
decline of 0.3% including operational growth of 8.8% and a negative
impact from currency of 9.1%. Sales in the Asia-Pacific, Africa region
achieved growth of 4.6%, including operational growth of 4.4% and
an increase of 0.2% related to the positive impact of currency.

In 2009, 2008 and 2007, the Company did not have a cus-
tomer that represented 10% or more of total consolidated revenues.

2009 results benefited from the inclusion of a 53rd week.
(See Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for Annual
Closing Date details). The Company estimated that the fiscal year
2009 growth rate was enhanced by approximately 0.5%. While
the additional week added a few days to sales, it also added a full
week’s worth of operating costs; therefore, the net earnings impact
was negligible.
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Analysis of Sales by Business Segments
CONSUMER SEGMENT

Consumer segment sales in 2009 were $15.8 billion, a decrease of
1.6% from 2008 with 2.0% of this change due to operational growth
and negative currency impact of 3.6%. U.S. Consumer segment
sales were $6.8 billion, a decrease of 1.4%. International sales were
$9.0 billion, a decrease of 1.7%, with growth of 4.7% achieved by
operations and a decrease of 6.4% resulting from the negative
impact of currency fluctuations.

The Over-the-Counter (OTC) Pharmaceuticals and Nutritionals
franchise sales were $5.6 billion, a decrease of 4.5% from 2008.
This was primarily due to the negative impact of currency and lower
sales of the over-the-counter ZYRTEC® allergy product line related
to the initial build of inventory by the trade during the 2008 launch
year. This was partially offset by sales growth in the SPLENDA®
sweetener product line. The U.S. Food and Drug Administration
(FDA) is currently considering certain recommendations made by
its advisory committee for reducing the potential for overdose with
acetaminophen, the active ingredient in TYLENOL® brand products.
The Company has provided the FDA with its own recommendations
and will continue to be actively engaged with the FDA on this topic.
In December 2009, the Company announced a voluntary recall
of all lots of TYLENOL® Arthritis Pain 100 count with EZ-OPEN CAP
following reports of an uncharacteristic smell; however, there was
an insignificant impact on sales. In January 2010, the Company has
undertaken a broader voluntary recall of TYLENOL® and certain
OTC products as a precautionary action.

The Skin Care franchise sales grew by 2.5% to $3.5 billion in
2009. The sales growth was primarily due to the AVEENO®,
NEUTROGENA®,andDABAO™skincare lines.TheBabyCare franchise
sales were $2.1 billion, a decrease of 4.5% primarily due to the
negative impact of currency and lower sales for Babycenter.com as a
result of exiting the online retail business, partially offset by growth
in the haircare product line. The Women’s Health franchise sales
were $1.9 billion, a decrease of 0.8% primarily due to the negative
impact of currency partially offset by increased sales associated
with the acquisition of a joint venture partner in France in the fiscal
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Major Consumer Franchise Sales:

%Change_____________________
(Dollars in Millions) 2009 2008 2007 ’09 vs. ’08 ’08 vs. ’07

OTC Pharmaceuticals & Nutritionals $ 5,630 5,894 5,142 (4.5)% 14.6

Skin Care 3,467 3,381 3,051 2.5 10.8

Baby Care 2,115 2,214 1,982 (4.5) 11.7

Women’s Health 1,895 1,911 1,806 (0.8) 5.8

Oral Care 1,569 1,624 1,488 (3.4) 9.1

Wound Care/Other 1,127 1,030 1,024 9.4 0.6

Total $15,803 16,054 14,493 (1.6)% 10.8
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first quarter of 2009. Prior to the acquisition of the joint venture
partner, sales by the joint venture were not recorded as part of the
Company’s sales to customers. The Oral Care franchise sales were
$1.6 billion, a decrease of 3.4% due to softness in the category in the
U.S., partially offset by growth of LISTERINE® mouthwash outside
the U.S. The Wound Care/Other franchise sales grew by 9.4% to
$1.1 billion primarily due to the recent acquisitions in the Wellness
and Prevention platform and strong sales of PURELL® hand sanitizer.

Consumer segment sales in 2008 were $16.0 billion, an
increase of 10.8% over 2007 with 8.3% of this change due to
operational growth and the remaining 2.5% due to positive currency
fluctuations. U.S. Consumer segment sales were $6.9 billion, an
increase of 8.3%. International sales were $9.1 billion, an increase of
12.8%, with 8.3% as a result of operations and 4.5% due to currency
fluctuations over 2007.

PHARMACEUTICAL SEGMENT
Pharmaceutical segment sales in 2009 were $22.5 billion, a
decrease of 8.3% from 2008, with an operational decline of 6.1%
and the remaining 2.2% due to the negative impact of currency fluc-
tuations. U.S. sales were $13.0 billion, a decrease of 12.1%. Interna-
tional sales were $9.5 billion, a decrease of 2.6%, which included
3.0% operational growth and a decrease of 5.6% resulting from the
negative impact of currency fluctuations.

REMICADE® (infliximab), a biologic approved for the treat-
ment of a number of immune mediated inflammatory diseases,
achieved sales of $4.3 billion in 2009, with growth of 14.8% over
the prior year primarily attributable to strong overall market growth.
REMICADE® is competing in a market which is experiencing
increased competition due to new entrants and the expansion of
indications for existing competitors.

PROCRIT® (Epoetin alfa) and EPREX® (Epoetin alfa) had com-
bined sales of $2.2 billion in 2009, a decline of 8.7% compared to
the prior year. Lower sales of PROCRIT® and EPREX® were due to
the declining markets for Erythropoiesis Stimulating Agents (ESAs).

LEVAQUIN® (levofloxacin)/FLOXIN® (ofloxacin) sales were
$1.6 billion, a decline of 2.6% versus the prior year, due to competi-
tion in the category. The patent for LEVAQUIN® (levofloxacin) in
the U.S. will expire in December 2010. A pediatric extension was
granted by the FDA, which extends market exclusivity in the U.S.
through June 2011. The expiration of the product patent or loss of
market exclusivity is likely to result in a significant reduction in sales.

RISPERDAL® CONSTA® (risperidone), a long-acting injectable
for the treatment of schizophrenia, achieved sales of $1.4 billion in
2009, representing an increase of 8.9% as compared to the prior
year. The growth was due to a positive shift from daily therapies to
longer-acting RISPERDAL® CONSTA® and the launch of

RISPERDAL® CONSTA® in Japan earlier in the year.
CONCERTA® (methylphenidate HCl), a product for the treat-

ment of attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD), achieved
sales of $1.3 billion in 2009, representing an increase of 6.3% over
2008. Sales results in 2008 were favorably impacted by approxi-
mately $115 million related to a change in the estimate of accrued
sales reserves related to sales outside the U.S. Although the original
CONCERTA® patent expired in 2004, the FDA has not approved any
generic version that is substitutable for CONCERTA®. Parties have
filed Abbreviated New Drug Applications (ANDAs) for generic ver-
sions of CONCERTA®, which are pending and may be approved at
any time. An approval would lead to a loss of exclusivity and is likely
to result in a significant reduction in sales.

TOPAMAX® (topiramate), RISPERDAL® (risperidone), and
DURAGESIC®/Fentanyl Transdermal (fentanyl transdermal system)
experienced sales declines in 2009 of 57.9%, 57.7% and 14.3%,
respectively, versus the prior year due to generic competition. Mar-
ket exclusivity in the U.S. expired for TOPAMAX® (topiramate) in
March 2009, RISPERDAL® oral in June 2008 and DURAGESIC® in
January 2005.

ACIPHEX®/PARIET® (rabeprazole sodium) experienced a
sales decline of 5.4% due to competition in the category.

In 2009, Other Pharmaceutical sales were $7.6 billion, repre-
senting a growth of 6.6% over the prior year. Contributors to the
increase were sales of VELCADE® (bortezomib), a product for the
treatment of multiple myeloma; PREZISTA® (darunavir), for the
treatment of HIV/AIDS patients; INTELENCE™ (etravirine), for HIV
combination therapy and INVEGA® (paliperidone), a once-daily
atypical antipsychotic. The growth was partially offset by the impact
of a generic version of ORTHO TRI-CYCLEN® LO shipped by a
competitor. Subsequently, the generic manufacturer recognized
the validity of the patent, paid damages for its infringing sales and
ceased further shipments of the product.

During 2009, the Company received regulatory approval for
several new molecular entities (NMEs), including STELARA™
(ustekinumab) in the U.S. and European Union (EU) for the treat-
ment of moderate-to-severe plaque psoriasis; INVEGA®
SUSTENNA™ (paliperidone palmitate) extended-release injectable
suspension in the U.S. for the acute and maintenance treatment of
schizophrenia; SIMPONI™ (golimumab) in the U.S. and EU for the
treatment of moderate-to-severe, active rheumatoid arthritis (RA),
active and progressive psoriatic arthritis (PsA) and severe, active
ankylosing spondylitis (AS); and PRILIGY™ (dapoxetine) in several
countries for the on-demand treatment of premature ejaculation.
NUCYNTA™ (tapentadol) Immediate Release Tablets, for relief
of moderate to severe acute pain, was also launched in the U.S.
in 2009.

Major Pharmaceutical Product Revenues:

%Change_____________________
(Dollars in Millions) 2009 2008 2007 ’09 vs. ’08 ’08 vs. ’07

REMICADE® (infliximab) $ 4,304 3,748 3,327 14.8% 12.7

PROCRIT®/EPREX® (Epoetin alfa) 2,245 2,460 2,885 (8.7) (14.7)

LEVAQUIN®/FLOXIN® (levofloxacin/ofloxacin) 1,550 1,591 1,646 (2.6) (3.3)

RISPERDAL® CONSTA® (risperidone) 1,425 1,309 1,128 8.9 16.0

CONCERTA® (methylphenidate HCl) 1,326 1,247 1,028 6.3 21.3

TOPAMAX® (topiramate) 1,151 2,731 2,453 (57.9) 11.3

ACIPHEX®/PARIET® (rabeprazole sodium) 1,096 1,158 1,357 (5.4) (14.7)

RISPERDAL® (risperidone) 899 2,126 3,420 (57.7) (37.8)

DURAGESIC®/Fentanyl Transdermal (fentanyl transdermal system) 888 1,036 1,164 (14.3) (11.0)

Other Pharmaceuticals 7,636 7,161 6,458 6.6 10.9

Total $22,520 24,567 24,866 (8.3)% (1.2)
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The Company also received approvals expanding the indica-
tions for several key products, including INVEGA® (paliperidone)
extended-release tablets in the U.S. for the acute treatment of
schizoaffective disorder; RISPERDAL® CONSTA® (risperidone)
Long-Acting Treatment in the U.S. as both monotherapy and adjunc-
tive therapy to lithium or valproate in the maintenance treatment of
Bipolar I Disorder, as well as for the treatment of schizophrenia in
Japan; PREZISTA® (darunavir) in the EU with low-dose ritonavir as
part of combination therapy in treatment-naïve adults, as well as for
treatment-experienced pediatric patients with HIV.

The Company submitted a New Drug Application (NDA) to the
FDA for tapentadol extended release (ER) tablets, an investigational
oral analgesic for the management of moderate to severe chronic
pain in patients 18 years of age or older. In addition, the Company
also invested in a number of new platforms for growth in Oncology,
Alzheimer’s disease and vaccines for the treatment and prevention
of influenza and other infectious and non-infectious diseases.

Pharmaceutical segment sales in 2008 were $24.6 billion, a
decrease of 1.2% from 2007, with an operational decline of 3.1% and
1.9% increase due to the positive impact of currency fluctuations.
U.S. Pharmaceutical segment sales were $14.9 billion, a decrease of
4.9%. International Pharmaceutical segment sales were $9.7 billion,
an increase of 5.1%, which included 0.1% of operational growth and
5.0% related to the positive impact of currency fluctuations.

MEDICAL DEVICES AND DIAGNOSTICS SEGMENT
The Medical Devices and Diagnostics segment achieved sales of
$23.6 billion in 2009, representing an increase of 1.9% over the prior
year, with operational growth of 4.2% and a negative currency
impact of 2.3%. U.S. sales were $11.0 billion, an increase of 4.5%
over the prior year. International sales were $12.6 billion, a decrease
of 0.2%, with growth of 4.0% from operations and a decrease of
4.2% resulting from the negative impact of currency fluctuations.

The DePuy franchise achieved sales of $5.4 billion in 2009, a
4.6% increase over the prior year. This was primarily due to growth
in the spine, hip and knee product lines. Additionally, new product
launches in the Mitek sports medicine product line contributed to
the growth.

The Ethicon Endo-Surgery franchise achieved sales of $4.5 bil-
lion in 2009, a 4.8% increase over the prior year. This was attributable
to growth in the endoscopy, HARMONIC®, ENSEAL® and Advanced
Sterilization product lines.

The Ethicon franchise achieved sales of $4.1 billion in 2009, a
7.3% increase over the prior year. This was attributable to growth in
the sutures, biosurgical and mesh product lines in addition to sales
of newly acquired products from the acquisitions of Omrix Biophar-
maceuticals, Inc. and Mentor Corporation. The growth was partially
offset by the divestiture of the Professional Wound Care business of
Ethicon, Inc. in the fiscal fourth quarter of 2008.

Sales in the Cordis franchise were $2.7 billion, a decline of
10.3% versus the prior year. The decline reflects lower sales of the
CYPHER® Sirolimus-eluting Coronary Stent due to increased global
competition. The decline was partially offset by growth of the
Biosense Webster business.

The Vision Care franchise achieved sales of $2.5 billion in
2009, a 0.2% increase over prior year primarily related to growth
in the Astigmatic contact lens product line offset by the negative
impact of currency.

Sales in the Diabetes Care franchise were $2.4 billion in 2009,
a decline of 3.7% versus the prior year. Declines in the LifeScan
product line were partially offset by growth of the Animas insulin
delivery business resulting from new product launches and
continued development in international markets.

The Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics franchise achieved sales of
$2.0billion in2009, a6.6% increaseover theprior yearprimarily attrib-
utable to the recent launch of theVITROS®3600 and 5600 analyzers.

The Medical Devices and Diagnostics segment achieved sales
of $23.1 billion in 2008, representing an increase of 6.4% over the
prior year, with operational growth of 3.5% and 2.9% due to a posi-
tive impact from currency fluctuations. U.S. sales were $10.5 billion,
an increase of 1.0%. International sales were $12.6 billion, an
increase of 11.3%, with 5.8% from operations and a positive
currency impact of 5.5%.

Analysis of Consolidated Earnings
Before Provision for Taxes on Income
Consolidated earnings before provision for taxes on income
decreased by $1.1 billion to $15.8 billion in 2009 as compared to the
$16.9 billion earned in 2008, a decrease of 6.9%. The decrease was
primarily related to lower sales, the negative impact of product
mix, lower interest income due to lower rates of interest earned and
restructuring charges of $1.2 billion. This was partially offset by
lower selling, marketing and administrative expenses due to cost
containment efforts across all the businesses. 2008 included pur-
chased in-process research and development (IPR&D) charges of
$0.2 billion and increased investment spending in selling, marketing
and administrative expenses utilized from the proceeds associated
with the divestiture of the Professional Wound Care business of
Ethicon, Inc. The increase in 2008 of 27.4% over the $13.3 billion
in 2007 was primarily due to lower IPR&D charges of $0.6 bil-
lion, gains from divestitures of $0.5 billion and higher litigation
gains of $0.5 billion versus restructuring charges of $0.7 billion
and the write-down of the NATRECOR® intangible asset of
$0.7 billion recorded in 2007. As a percent to sales, consolidated
earnings before provision for taxes on income in 2009 was 25.4%
versus 26.5% in 2008.

MajorMedical Devices and Diagnostics Franchise Sales*:

%Change_____________________
(Dollars in Millions) 2009 2008 2007 ’09 vs. ’08 ’08 vs. ’07

DEPUY® $ 5,372 5,136 4,698 4.6% 9.3

ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY® 4,492 4,286 3,834 4.8 11.8

ETHICON® 4,122 3,840 3,603 7.3 6.6

CORDIS® 2,679 2,988 3,314 (10.3) (9.8)

Vision Care 2,506 2,500 2,209 0.2 13.2

Diabetes Care 2,440 2,535 2,373 (3.7) 6.8

ORTHO-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS® 1,963 1,841 1,705 6.6 8.0

Total $23,574 23,126 21,736 1.9% 6.4

* Prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current presentation.
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The sections that follow highlight the significant components
of the changes in consolidated earnings before provision for taxes
on income.

Cost of Products Sold and Selling, Marketing and Administrative
Expenses: Cost of products sold and selling, marketing and
administrative expenses as a percent to sales were as follows:

% of Sales 2009 2008 2007

Cost of products sold 29.8% 29.1 29.1

Percent point increase over the prior year 0.7 — 0.9

Selling, marketing and administrative expenses 32.0 33.7 33.5

Percent point (decrease)/increase over the
prior year (1.7) 0.2 0.8

In 2009, cost of products sold as a percent to sales increased
primarily due to the continued negative impact of productmix and
inventory write-offs associated with the restructuring activity. Addi-
tionally, 2008 included some non-recurring positive items. There was
a decrease in the percent to sales of selling, marketing and adminis-
trative expenses in 2009 primarily due to cost containment efforts
across all the businesses and the annualized savings recognized from
the 2007 restructuring program. Additionally, 2008 utilized the
proceeds associated with the divestiture of the ProfessionalWound
Care business of Ethicon, Inc. to fund increased investment spending.

In 2008, cost of products sold as a percent to sales remained
flat to the prior year. The change in the mix of businesses, with
higher sales growth in the Consumer business and a slight sales
decline in the Pharmaceutical business, had a negative impact on
the cost of products sold as a percent to sales. In 2008, this was off-
set by manufacturing efficiencies and non-recurring positive items
in 2008 and negative items in 2007. There was an increase in the
percent to sales of selling, marketing and administrative expenses in
2008 primarily due to the change in the mix of businesses, whereby
a greater proportion of sales were attributable to the Consumer
segment, which has higher selling, marketing and administrative
spending. Additionally, in 2008 the Company utilized the gain asso-
ciated with the divestiture of the Professional Wound Care business
of Ethicon, Inc. to fund increased investment spending. This was
partially offset by ongoing cost containment efforts.

In 2007, there was an increase in the percent to sales of cost of
products sold primarily due to the impact of newly acquired con-
sumer brands. There was an increase in the percent to sales of sell-
ing, marketing and administrative expenses in 2007 primarily due to
the impact of newly acquired consumer brands partially offset by
cost containment efforts.

Research and Development expense (excluding purchased in-process research and development charges) by segment
of business was as follows:

2009 2008 2007_____________________ _____________________ _____________________
(Dollars in Millions) Amount % of Sales* Amount % of Sales* Amount % of Sales*

Consumer $ 632 4.0% 624 3.9 564 3.9

Pharmaceutical 4,591 20.4 5,095 20.7 5,265 21.2

Medical Devices and Diagnostics 1,763 7.5 1,858 8.0 1,851 8.5

Total research and development expense $6,986 11.3% 7,577 11.9 7,680 12.6

Percent (decrease)/increase over the prior year (7.8)% (1.3) 7.8

* As a percent to segment sales

Research and Development Expense: Research and development
activities represent a significant part of the Company’s business.
These expenditures relate to the development of new products,
improvement of existing products, technical support of products
and compliance with governmental regulations for the protection
of consumers and patients.

In 2009 and 2008, the reduction in the Pharmaceutical
research and development spending was primarily due to increased
efficiencies in Pharmaceutical research and development activities.

Restructuring: In 2009, the Company announced global restruc-
turing initiatives that are expected to generate pre-tax, annual cost
savings of $1.4 – $1.7 billion when fully implemented in 2011, with
$0.8 – $0.9 billion expected to be achieved in 2010. The associated
savings will provide additional resources to invest in new growth
platforms; ensure the successful launch of the Company’s many
new products and continued growth of the core businesses; and
provide flexibility to adjust to the changed and evolving global envi-
ronment. In the fiscal fourth quarter of 2009 the Company recorded
a pre-tax charge of $1.2 billion, of which $113 million is included in
cost of products sold.

The restructuring program announced in 2007 has been com-
pleted. See Note 22 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for
additional details related to the restructuring.

Purchased In-Process Research and Development: In 2009, in
accordancewith U.S. GAAP for business combinations, purchased in-
process research and development (IPR&D) is no longer expensed but

capitalized and tested for impairment. The Company capitalized
$1.7 billion of IPR&D in 2009, primarily associated with the acquisi-
tions of Cougar Biotechnology, Inc. and substantially all of the assets
and rights of Elan’s Immunotherapy program.

In 2008, the Company recorded a charge for IPR&D of $181 mil-
lion before and after tax related to the acquisitions of Amic AB,
SurgRx, Inc., HealthMedia, Inc. and Omrix Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.
HealthMedia, Inc, a privately held company that creates web-based
behavior change interventions, accounted for $7 million before tax
of the IPR&D charges and was included in the operating profit of
the Consumer segment. The IPR&D charges for all of the following
acquisitions were included in the operating profit of the Medical
Devices and Diagnostics segment. Amic AB, a Swedish developer
of in vitro diagnostic technologies for use in point-of-care and
near-patient settings (outside the physical facilities of the clinical
laboratory), accounted for $40 million before tax of the IPR&D
charges. SurgRx, Inc., a privately held developer of the advanced
bipolar tissue sealing system used in the ENSEAL® family of devices,
accounted for $7 million before tax of the IPR&D charges. Omrix Bio-
pharmaceuticals, Inc., a fully integrated biopharmaceutical company
that develops and markets biosurgical and immunotherapy prod-
ucts, accounted for $127 million before tax of the IPR&D charges.

In 2007, the Company recorded a charge for IPR&D of
$807 million before and after tax related to the acquisition of Conor
Medsystems, Inc. The IPR&D charge was included in the operating
profit of the Medical Devices and Diagnostics segment.
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Other (Income) Expense, Net:Other (income) expense, net
includes gains and losses related to the sale and write-down of cer-
tain investments in equity securities held by Johnson & Johnson
Development Corporation, gains and losses on the disposal of
property, plant and equipment, currency gains and losses, non-
controlling interests, litigation settlements and liabilities and royalty
income. The unfavorable change of $0.5 billion in other (income)
expense, net from 2009 to 2008 was primarily due to a gain of
$0.5 billion from the divestiture of the Professional Wound Care
business of Ethicon, Inc. in 2008.

In 2008, other (income) expense, net included income from
net litigation settlements and awards of $0.5 billion and a gain of
$0.5 billion from the divestiture of the Professional Wound Care
business of Ethicon, Inc. In 2007, other (income) expense, net
included a charge of $0.7 billion before tax related to the
NATRECOR® intangible asset write-down.

OPERATING PROFIT BY SEGMENT
Operating profits by segment of business were as follows:

Percent of
Segment Sales_____________________

(Dollars in Millions) 2009 2008 2009 2008

Consumer $ 2,475 2,674 15.7% 16.7

Pharmaceutical 6,413 7,605 28.5 31.0

Med Devices and Diagnostics 7,694 7,223 32.6 31.2

Total (1) 16,582 17,502 26.8 27.4

Less: Expenses not allocated
to segments (2) 827 573

Earnings before provision
for taxes on income $15,755 16,929 25.4% 26.5

(1) See Note 18 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for more details.
(2) Amounts not allocated to segments include interest (income) expense, non-controlling

interests, and general corporate (income) expense.

Consumer Segment: In 2009, Consumer segment operating profit
decreased 7.4% from 2008. The primary reasons for the decrease in
operating profit was $369 million of restructuring charges, partially
offset by cost containment initiatives in 2009. In 2008, Consumer
segment operating profit increased 17.4% from 2007. Cost syner-
gies, lower integration costs in 2008 related to the acquisition of the
Consumer Healthcare business of Pfizer Inc., and other cost con-
tainment initiatives contributed to the increased operating profit
in 2008.

Pharmaceutical Segment: In 2009, Pharmaceutical segment oper-
ating profit decreased 15.7% from 2008. The primary reasons for
the decrease in operating profit were $496 million of restructuring
charges, $92 million of litigation expense and negative product
mix due to the loss of market exclusivity for TOPAMAX® and
RISPERDAL® oral. In 2008, Pharmaceutical segment operating
profit increased 16.3% from 2007. The primary driver of the
improved operating profit in 2008 was due to the restructuring

charges of $429 million and $678 million for the NATRECOR®
intangible asset write-down recorded in 2007.

Medical Devices and Diagnostics Segment: In 2009, the operating
profit in the Medical Devices and Diagnostics segment increased
6.5% from 2008. The improved operating profit was due to $478
million gain from net litigation settlements, favorable product mix,
manufacturing efficiencies and cost containment initiatives related
to selling, marketing and administrative expenses. This was partially
offset by $321 million in restructuring charges. In 2008, the operat-
ing profit in the Medical Devices and Diagnostics segment increased
49.1% from 2007. The improved operating profit was the result of
the $429 million gain from net litigation settlements, favorable prod-
uct mix, manufacturing efficiencies and lower IPR&D charges of
$174 million in 2008 versus $807 million in 2007. Additionally,
$301 million of restructuring charges were recorded in 2007.

Interest (Income) Expense: Interest income in 2009 decreased by
$271 million due to lower rates of interest earned despite higher
average cash balances. The cash balance, including marketable
securities, was $19.4 billion at the end of 2009, and averaged
$15.6 billion as compared to the $12.2 billion average cash balance
in 2008. The increase in the average cash balance was primarily
due to cash generated from operating activities.

Interest expense in 2009 increased by $16million due to a higher
debt balance. The net debt balance at the end of 2009was $14.5 bil-
lion as compared to $11.9 billion at the end of 2008. The higher aver-
age debt balance of $13.5 billion in 2009 versus $12.9 billion in 2008
was primarily related to funding acquisitions and investments and
the purchase of the Company’s Common Stock under the ongoing
Common Stock repurchase program announced on July 9, 2007.

Interest income in 2008 decreased by $91 million due to lower
rates of interest earned despite higher average cash balances. The
cash balance, including marketable securities, was $12.8 billion at
the end of 2008, and averaged $12.2 billion as compared to the
$6.6 billion average cash balance in 2007. The increase in the
average cash balance was primarily due to cash generated from
operating activities.

Interest expense in 2008 increased by $139 million due to a
higher debt balance. In the second half of 2007 the Company con-
verted some of its short-term debt to fixed long-term debt at higher
interest rates. The net debt balance at the end of 2008 was $11.9 bil-
lion as compared to $9.5 billion at the end of 2007. The higher debt
balance in 2008 was primarily due to the purchase of the Company’s
Common Stock under the ongoing Common Stock repurchase
program announced on July 9, 2007 and to fund acquisitions.

Interest income in 2007 decreased by $377 million due to
lower average cash balances. The decline in the average cash
balance was primarily due to the acquisition of the Consumer
Healthcare business of Pfizer Inc. on December 20, 2006.

Interest expense in 2007 increased by $233 million as com-
pared to prior year due to a higher average debt balance. The net
debt balance at the end of 2007 was $9.5 billion as compared to
$6.6 billion at the end of 2006. The higher debt balance in 2007
was due to the debt associated with the acquisition of the Con-
sumer Healthcare business of Pfizer Inc. and the Common Stock
repurchase program announced in 2007.

Provision for Taxes on Income: The worldwide effective income tax
rate was 22.1% in 2009, 23.5% in 2008 and 20.4% in 2007. The
2009 tax rate decreased as compared to 2008 due to increases in
taxable income in lower tax jurisdictions relative to taxable income
in higher tax jurisdictions. The 2008 tax rate increased as compared
to 2007 due to increases in taxable income in higher tax jurisdic-
tions relative to taxable income in lower jurisdictions. In addition, the
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2007 tax rate benefited from a one-time gain of $267 million related
to a business restructuring of certain international subsidiaries.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
LIQUIDITY & CASH FLOWS

Cash and cash equivalents were $15.8 billion at the end of 2009
as comparedwith $10.8 billion at the end of 2008. The primary
sources of cash that contributed to the $5.0 billion increase versus
prior year were $16.6 billion of cash generated from operating activi-
ties and $2.5 billion net proceeds from long and short-term debt. The
major uses of cashwere capital spending of $2.4 billion, acquisitions
of $2.5 billion, net investment purchases of $2.8 billion, dividends to
shareholders of $5.3 billion and the repurchase of common stock, net
of proceeds from the exercise of options, of $1.2 billion.

Cash Flows from operationswere $16.6 billion in 2009. The
major sources of cash flowwere net income of $12.3 billion, adjusted
for non-cash charges for depreciation, amortization and stock based
compensation of $3.4 billion, restructuring reserves of $1.1 billion and
accounts receivable and inventories of $0.5 billion. The remaining
changes to operating cash flowwere a use of funds of $0.7 billion
related to pension plan contributions and decreases in accounts
payable partially offset by decreases in other receivables, prepaid
expenses and deferred taxes.

In 2009, the Company continued to have access to liquidity
through the commercial papermarket. For additional details on
borrowings, see Note 7 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company anticipates that operating cash flows, existing
credit facilities and access to the commercial papermarkets will
provide sufficient resources to fund operating needs in 2010.

FINANCING AND MARKET RISK
TheCompanyuses financial instruments tomanage the impact of
foreign exchange rate changes on cash flows.Accordingly, theCompany
enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to protect the value of
certain foreign currency assets and liabilities and to hedge future foreign
currency transactions primarily related to product costs. Gains or losses
on these contracts are offset by the gains or losses on the underlying
transactions.A 10%appreciation of theU.S.Dollar from the January 3,
2010market rateswould increase the unrealized value of theCompany’s
forward contracts by $296million. Conversely, a 10%depreciation of
theU.S.Dollar from the January 3, 2010market rateswould decrease
the unrealized value of theCompany’s forward contracts by $361million.
In either scenario, the gain or loss on the forward contractwould beoff-
set by the gain or loss on the underlying transaction and, therefore,
would have no impact on future anticipated earnings and cash flows.

The Company hedges the exposure to fluctuations in currency
exchange rates, and the effect on certain assets and liabilities in
foreign currency, by entering into currency swap contracts. A 1%
change in the spread between U.S. and foreign interest rates on the
Company’s interest rate sensitive financial instruments would
either increase or decrease the unrealized value of the Company’s

swap contracts by approximately $185 million. In either scenario,
at maturity, the gain or loss on the swap contract would be offset by
the gain or loss on the underlying transaction and therefore would
have no impact on future anticipated cash flows.

The Company does not enter into financial instruments for
trading or speculative purposes. Further, the Company has a policy
of only entering into contracts with parties that have at least an “A”
(or equivalent) credit rating. The counterparties to these contracts
are major financial institutions and there is no significant concentra-
tion of exposure with any one counterparty. Management believes
the risk of loss is remote.

The Company has access to substantial sources of funds at
numerous banks worldwide. In September 2009, the Company
secured a new 364-day Credit Facility. Total credit available to the
Company approximates $10 billion, which expires September 23,
2010. Interest charged on borrowings under the credit line agree-
ments is based on either bids provided by banks, the prime rate or
London Interbank Offered Rates (LIBOR), plus applicable margins.
Commitment fees under the agreement are not material.

Total borrowings at the end of 2009 and 2008 were $14.5 bil-
lion and $11.9 billion, respectively. The increase in borrowings
between 2009 and 2008 was a result of financing general corporate
purposes and the continuation of the Common Stock repurchase
program announced in 2007. In 2009, net cash (cash and current
marketable securities, net of debt) was $4.9 billion compared to net
cash of $1.0 billion in 2008. Total debt represented 22.3% of total
capital (shareholders’ equity and total debt) in 2009 and 21.8% of
total capital in 2008. Shareholders’ equity per share at the end of
2009 was $18.37 compared with $15.35 at year-end 2008, an
increase of 19.7%.

Johnson & Johnson continues to be one of a few industrial
companies with a Triple A credit rating. A summary of borrowings
can be found in Note 7 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS
The Company has contractual obligations, primarily lease, debt and
unfunded retirement plans, with no other significant obligations.
To satisfy these obligations, the Company will use cash from opera-
tions. The following table summarizes the Company’s contractual
obligations and their aggregate maturities as of January 3, 2010
(see Notes 7, 10 and 16 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for
further details):

Long-term Interest on Unfunded
Debt Debt Retirement Operating

(Dollars in Millions) Obligations Obligations Plans Leases Total

2010 $ 34 469 66 178 747

2011 35 465 65 150 715

2012 615 442 69 128 1,254

2013 507 410 73 103 1,093

2014 9 402 76 87 574

After 2014 7,057 4,525 474 94 12,150

Total $8,257 6,713 823 740 16,533

For tax matters, see Note 8 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

SHARE REPURCHASE AND DIVIDENDS
On July 9, 2007, the Company announced that its Board of Directors
approved a stock repurchase program, authorizing the Company to
buy back up to $10.0 billion of the Company’s Common Stock. The
repurchase program has no time limit and may be suspended for
periods or discontinued at any time. Any shares acquired will be
available for general corporate purposes. The Company funds the
share repurchase program through a combination of available cash
and debt. As of January 3, 2010, the Company repurchased an
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aggregate of 140.4 million shares of Johnson & Johnson Common
Stock under the current repurchase program at a cost of $8.9 billion.
In addition, the Company has an annual program to repurchase
shares for use in employee stock and incentive plans.

The Company increased its dividend in 2009 for the 47th con-
secutive year. Cash dividends paid were $1.930 per share in 2009,
compared with dividends of $1.795 per share in 2008 and $1.620
per share in 2007. The dividends were distributed as follows:

2009 2008 2007

First quarter $0.460 0.415 0.375

Second quarter 0.490 0.460 0.415

Third quarter 0.490 0.460 0.415

Fourth quarter 0.490 0.460 0.415

Total $1.930 1.795 1.620

On January 4, 2010, the Board of Directors declared a regular quar-
terly cash dividend of $0.490 per share, payable on March 9, 2010,
to shareholders of record as of February 23, 2010. The Company
expects to continue the practice of paying regular cash dividends.

Other Information
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Management’s discussion and analysis of results of operations
and financial condition are based on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. (GAAP). The
preparation of these financial statements requires that management
make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported
for revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities and other related disclo-
sures. Actual results may or may not differ from these estimates. The
Company believes that the understanding of certain key accounting
policies and estimates are essential in achieving more insight into the
Company’s operating results and financial condition. These key
accounting policies include revenue recognition, income taxes, legal
and self-insurance contingencies, valuation of long-lived assets,
assumptions used to determine the amounts recorded for pensions
and other employee benefit plans and accounting for stock options.

Revenue Recognition: The Company recognizes revenue from
product sales when goods are shipped or delivered, and title and
risk of loss pass to the customer. Provisions for certain rebates, sales
incentives, trade promotions, coupons, product returns and dis-
counts to customers are accounted for as reductions in sales in the
same period the related sales are recorded.

Product discounts granted are based on the terms of arrange-
ments with direct, indirect and other market participants, as well
as market conditions, including prices charged by competitors.
Rebates, the largest being the Medicaid rebate provision, are esti-
mated based on contractual terms, historical experience, trend
analysis and projected market conditions in the various markets
served. The Company evaluates market conditions for products or
groups of products primarily through the analysis of wholesaler and
other third-party sell-through and market research data, as well as
internally generated information.

Sales returns are generally estimated and recorded based on
historical sales and returns information. Products that exhibit
unusual sales or return patterns due to dating, competition or other
marketing matters are specifically investigated and analyzed as part
of the accounting for sales return accruals.

Sales returns allowances represent a reserve for products that
may be returned due to expiration, destruction in the field, or in spe-
cific areas, product recall. The returns reserve is based on historical
return trends by product and by market as a percent to gross sales.

The Company’s sales return reserves are accounted for in accor-
dance with the U.S. GAAP guidance for revenue recognition when
right of return exists. Sales return reserves are recorded at full sales
value. Sales returns in the Consumer and Pharmaceutical segments
are almost exclusively not resalable. Sales returns for certain fran-
chises in the Medical Devices and Diagnostics segment are typically
resalable but are not material. The Company rarely exchanges
products from inventory for returned products. The sales returns
reserve for the total Company has ranged between 1.1% and 1.2% of
annual net trade sales during the prior three fiscal reporting years
2007–2009.

Promotional programs, such as product listing allowances and
cooperative advertising arrangements, are recorded in the year
incurred. Continuing promotional programs include coupons and
volume-based sales incentive programs. The redemption cost of
consumer coupons is based on historical redemption experience by
product and value. Volume-based incentive programs are based on
estimated sales volumes for the incentive period and are recorded
as products are sold. The Company also earns service revenue for
co-promotion of certain products. For all years presented, service
revenues were less than 2% of total revenues and are included in
sales to customers. Additionally, these arrangements are evaluated
to determine the appropriate amounts to be deferred.

In addition, the Company enters into collaboration arrangements,
which containmultiple revenue generating activities. The revenue for
these arrangements is recognized as each activity is performed or
delivered, based on the relative fair value. Upfront fees received as
part of these arrangements are deferred and recognized as revenue
earned over the obligation period. SeeNote 1 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements for additional disclosures on collaborations.

Reasonably likely changes to assumptions used to calculate
the accruals for rebates, returns and promotions are not anticipated
to have a material effect on the financial statements. The Company
currently discloses the impact of changes to assumptions in the
quarterly or annual filing in which there is a material financial
statement impact.

Below are tables which show the progression of accrued
rebates, returns, promotions, reserve for doubtful accounts and
reserve for cash discounts by segment of business for the fiscal
years ended January 3, 2010 and December 28, 2008.

CONSUMER SEGMENT

Balance at Balance at
Beginning Payments/ End

(Dollars in Millions) of Period Accruals Other of Period

2009
Accrued rebates(1) $131 380 (390) 121

Accrued returns 115 134 (122) 127

Accrued promotions 202 1,996 (1,926) 272

Subtotal $448 2,510 (2,438) 520

Reserve for doubtful accounts 110 23 (26) 107

Reserve for cash discounts 22 285 (286) 21

Total $580 2,818 (2,750) 648

2008
Accrued rebates(1) $217 300 (386) 131

Accrued returns 113 135 (133) 115

Accrued promotions 297 2,369 (2,464) 202

Subtotal $627 2,804 (2,983) 448

Reserve for doubtful accounts 71 41 (2) 110

Reserve for cash discounts 23 272 (273) 22

Total $721 3,117 (3,258) 580

(1) Includes reserve for customer rebates of $46 million at January 3, 2010 and $73 million
at December 28, 2008, recorded as a contra asset.
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PHARMACEUTICAL SEGMENT

Balance at Balance at
Beginning Payments/ End

(Dollars in Millions) of Period Accruals Other of Period

2009
Accrued rebates(1) $1,261 3,975 (4,172) 1,064

Accrued returns 490 147 (295) 342

Accrued promotions 107 330 (353) 84

Subtotal $1,858 4,452 (4,820) 1,490

Reserve for doubtful accounts 48 37 (2) 83

Reserve for cash discounts 23 462 (437) 48

Total $1,929 4,951 (5,259) 1,621

2008
Accrued rebates(1) $1,249 3,331 (3,319) 1,261

Accrued returns 345 168 (23) 490

Accrued promotions 263 414 (570) 107

Subtotal $1,857 3,913 (3,912) 1,858

Reserve for doubtful accounts 26 24 (2) 48

Reserve for cash discounts 24 376 (377) 23

Total $1,907 4,313(2) (4,291) 1,929

(1) Includes reserve for customer rebates of $372 million at January 3, 2010 and $344
million at December 28, 2008, recorded as a contra asset.

(2) Includes $115 million adjustment related to previously estimated accrued sales reserves.

MEDICAL DEVICES AND DIAGNOSTICS SEGMENT

Balance at Balance at
Beginning Payments/ End

(Dollars in Millions) of Period Accruals Other of Period

2009
Accrued rebates(1) $416 2,229 (2,191) 454

Accrued returns 189 74 (43) 220

Accrued promotions 47 120 (94) 73

Subtotal $652 2,423 (2,328) 747

Reserve for doubtful accounts 109 50 (16) 143

Reserve for cash discounts 34 416 (418) 32

Total $795 2,889 (2,762) 922

2008
Accrued rebates(1) $336 1,947 (1,867) 416

Accrued returns 190 99 (100) 189

Accrued promotions 18 208 (179) 47

Subtotal $544 2,254 (2,146) 652

Reserve for doubtful accounts 96 36 (23) 109

Reserve for cash discounts 24 257 (247) 34

Total $664 2,547(2) (2,416) 795

(1) Includes reserve for customer rebates of $311 million at January 3, 2010 and $304 million
at December 28, 2008, recorded as a contra asset.

(2) Includes $56 million adjustment related to previously estimated sales rebate reserve.

Income Taxes: Income taxes are recorded based on amounts refund-
able or payable for the current year and include the results of any
difference between GAAP accounting and tax reporting, recorded
as deferred tax assets or liabilities. The Company estimates deferred
tax assets and liabilities based on current tax regulations and rates.
Changes in tax laws and rates may affect recorded deferred tax
assets and liabilities in the future. Management believes that
changes in these estimates would not have a material effect on the
Company’s results of operations, cash flows or financial position.

In 2007, in accordance with U.S. GAAP the Company adopted
the standard related to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes.
The Codification prescribes a recognition threshold and measure-
ment attribute for the financial statement recognition and measure-
ment of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.
The Codification also provides guidance on derecognition, classifi-
cation and other matters. See Note 8 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements for further information regarding income taxes.

At January 3, 2010 and December 28, 2008, the cumulative
amounts of undistributed international earnings were approximately
$32.2 billion and $27.7 billion, respectively. The Company intends
to continue to reinvest its undistributed international earnings to
expand its international operations; therefore, no U.S. tax expense
has been recorded with respect to the undistributed portion not
intended for repatriation.

Legal and Self Insurance Contingencies: The Company records
accruals for various contingencies including legal proceedings and
product liability cases as these arise in the normal course of busi-
ness. The accruals are based on management’s judgment as to the
probability of losses and, where applicable, actuarially determined
estimates. Additionally, the Company records insurance receivable
amounts from third-party insurers when recovery is probable. As
appropriate, reserves against these receivables are recorded for esti-
mated amounts that may not be collected from third-party insurers.

Long-Lived and Intangible Assets: The Company assesses changes
in economic conditions and makes assumptions regarding estimated
future cash flows in evaluating the value of the Company’s property,
plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets. As these
assumptions and estimates may change over time, it may or may not
be necessary for the Company to record impairment charges.

Employee Benefit Plans: The Company sponsors various retirement
and pension plans, including defined benefit, defined contribution
and termination indemnity plans, which cover most employees
worldwide. These plans are based on assumptions for the discount
rate, expected return on plan assets, expected salary increases and
health care cost trend rates. See Note 10 to the Consolidated Finan-
cial Statements for further details on these rates and the effect a
rate change would have on the Company’s results of operations.

Stock Based Compensation: The Company recognizes compensa-
tion expense associated with the issuance of equity instruments to
employees for their services. The fair value of each award is esti-
mated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation
model and is expensed in the financial statements over the vesting
period. The input assumptions used in determining fair value are
the expected life, expected volatility, risk-free rate and the dividend
yield. See Note 17 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for
additional information.

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
Refer to Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for recently
adopted accounting pronouncements and recently issued account-
ing pronouncements not yet adopted as of January 3, 2010.

ECONOMIC AND MARKET FACTORS
The Company is aware that its products are used in an environment
where, for more than a decade, policymakers, consumers and busi-
nesses have expressed concerns about the rising cost of health care.
In response to these concerns, the Company has a long-standing
policy of pricing products responsibly. For the period 1999–2009, in
the United States, the weighted average compound annual growth
rate of the Company’s net price increases for health care products
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(prescription and over-the-counter drugs, hospital and professional
products) was below the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI).

Inflation rates continue to have an effect on worldwide
economies and, consequently, on the way companies operate.
The Company will account for operations in Venezuela as highly
inflationary in 2010, as the prior three-year cumulative inflation
rate has surpassed 100%. In the face of increasing costs, the Com-
pany strives to maintain its profit margins through cost reduction
programs, productivity improvements and periodic price increases.

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in currency exchange
rates. A 1% change in the value of the U.S. dollar as compared to
all foreign currencies in which the Company had sales, income or
expense in 2009 would have increased or decreased the translation
of foreign sales by $300 million and income by $50 million.

The Company faces various worldwide health care changes
that may continue to result in pricing pressures that include health
care cost containment and government legislation relating to sales,
promotions and reimbursement.

Changes in the behavior and spending patterns of purchasers
of health care products and services, including delaying medical
procedures, rationing prescription medications, reducing the fre-
quency of physician visits and foregoing health care insurance
coverage, as a result of the current global economic downturn may
continue to impact the Company’s businesses.

The Company also operates in an environment which has
become increasingly hostile to intellectual property rights. Generic
drug firms have filed Abbreviated New Drug Applications (ANDAs)
seeking to market generic forms of most of the Company’s key phar-
maceutical products, prior to expiration of the applicable patents
covering those products. In the event the Company is not successful
in defending the patent claims challenged in ANDA filings, the
generic firms will then introduce generic versions of the product
at issue, resulting in the potential for substantial market share and
revenue losses for that product. For further information see the
discussion on “Litigation Against Filers of Abbreviated New Drug
Applications” in Note 21 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
The Company is involved in numerous product liability cases in the
United States, many of which concern alleged adverse reactions to
drugs and medical devices. The damages claimed are substantial,
and while the Company is confident of the adequacy of the warnings
and instructions for use which accompany such products, it is not
feasible to predict the ultimate outcome of litigation. However, the
Company believes that if any liability results from such cases, it
will be substantially covered by existing amounts accrued in the
Company’s balance sheet under its self-insurance program and by
third-party product liability insurance.

The Company is also involved in a number of patent, trademark
and other lawsuits, as well as investigations, incidental to its busi-
ness. The ultimate legal and financial liability of the Company in
respect to all claims, lawsuits and proceedings referred to above
cannot be estimated with any certainty. However, in the Company’s
opinion, based on its examination of these matters, its experience
to date and discussions with counsel, the ultimate outcome of legal
proceedings, net of liabilities already accrued in the Company’s
balance sheet, is not expected to have a material adverse effect on
the Company’s financial condition, although the resolution in any
reporting period of one or more of these matters could have a
significant impact on the Company’s results of operations and
cash flows for that period.

See Note 21 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for
further information regarding legal proceedings.

COMMON STOCK MARKET PRICES
The Company’s common stock is listed on the New York Stock
Exchange under the symbol JNJ. The composite market price ranges
for Johnson & Johnson common stock during 2009 and 2008 were:

2009 2008____________________ ____________________
High Low High Low

First quarter $61.00 46.25 68.85 61.17

Second quarter 56.65 50.12 68.32 63.40

Third quarter 62.47 55.71 72.76 63.10

Fourth quarter 65.41 58.78 69.86 52.06

Year-end close $64.41 58.56

Cautionary Factors ThatMay Affect
Future Results
This Annual Report contains forward-looking statements. Forward-
looking statements do not relate strictly to historical or current facts
and anticipate results based on management’s plans that are sub-
ject to uncertainty. Forward-looking statements may be identified
by the use of words such as “plans,” “expects,” “will,” “anticipates,”
“estimates” and other words of similar meaning in conjunction with,
among other things, discussions of future operations, financial
performance, the Company’s strategy for growth, product develop-
ment, regulatory approval, market position and expenditures.

Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations
of future events. The Company cannot guarantee that any forward-
looking statement will be accurate, although the Company believes
that it has been reasonable in its expectations and assumptions.
Investors should realize that if underlying assumptions prove inac-
curate or that unknown risks or uncertainties materialize, actual
results could vary materially from the Company’s expectations and
projections. Investors are therefore cautioned not to place undue
reliance on any forward-looking statements. The Company does not
undertake to update any forward-looking statements as a result of
new information or future events or developments.

Risks and uncertainties include general industry conditions
and competition; economic conditions, such as interest rate and
currency exchange rate fluctuations; technological advances,
new products and patents attained by competitors; challenges
inherent in new product development, including obtaining regula-
tory approvals; challenges to patents; U.S. and foreign health care
reforms and governmental laws and regulations; trends toward
health care cost containment; increased scrutiny of the health
care industry by government agencies; product efficacy or safety
concerns resulting in product recalls or regulatory action.

The Company’s report on Form 10-K for the year ended
January 3, 2010 includes, in Exhibit 99, a discussion of additional
factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations.
The Company notes these factors as permitted by the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.




